Current vacancy rate (financial) 2.0% 13.8% 13.4% 5.4% 6.8%
Long-term growth rental rate 2.6% 2.8% 1.3% 1.8% 2.2%
Risk free (NRVT)   2.9%

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Office Fund Annual Report 2024

54

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 25.3 million (2023: € 3.7 million) and a
negative fair value adjustment of € 15.5 million (2023: 154.1 million) relating to investment properties that are measured at fair
value at the end of the reporting period.

The valuation of the investment properties takes into account a rent-free period/rent incentives ranging from 1 to 3 months
after occupation. Investment property includes no buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is € nil (2023:
€ nil).

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 4.5 % (2023: 4.6%). If the yields used for the appraisals of investment
properties on 31 December 2024 had been 25 basis points higher (2023: 25 basis points higher) than was the case at that time,
the value of the investments would have been 5.9% lower (2023: 5.2% lower).

   2024   2023

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (56,688) 56,688 (56,649) 56,649

   2024   2023

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property change 67,162 (60,048) 65,256 (58,516)

13 Investment property under construction
   2024   2023

At the beginning of the year   -   -

Investments   33,396   -

Transfer to investment property -   -

Transfer from investment property -   -

Total transfer to/from investment property   -   -

Net gain (loss) from fair value adjustments on investment property
under construction

(22,093)   -

In profit or loss   (22,093)   -

In other comprehensive income   -   -

Transfers out of level 3   -   -

Movement of right of use ground leases   -   -

At the end of the year   11,303   -

The right of use of land is included as an integrated part of the investment property under construction. To compare the